Instruments that were not actively traded in the market have been transferred from level 1 to level 2. Conversely, instruments that have become actively traded in the market have been
transferred from level 2 to level 1.

Discounted cash flow model
(DCF) and Earnings multiple.

DCF, Quoted put/ surrender
price by issuer.

Option pricing models DCF.

Current unit price of underlying
unitised asset, multiplied by the
number of units held.
Earnings multiple, DCF.

DCF, Earnings multiple, Quoted
put/ surrender price by issuer,
Option pricing models.

Mark-to market Yield curve.

131131

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

34 Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
Group
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

risk
adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate

Investment properties ⁽¹⁾
2022

Cashflow risk adjustments (1) 9 564   ( 956)   956
Base rate 9 126   76   ( 76)
Capitalisation 9 126   ( 429)   516

Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

earnings

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

earnings

Earnings multiple (2)  438   44   ( 44)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate

2021

Cashflow risk adjustments (1) 17 750   (1 775)   1 775
Base rate 8 300   ( 352)   379
Capitalisation 8 300   ( 429)   516

Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

earnings

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

earnings

Earnings multiple (2) 8 850   885   ( 885)

⁽¹⁾ Investment properties comprises Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs.

⁽²⁾ Investment properties also comprises Sanlam Pan Africa properties valued using a multiple of earnings.

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

price multiple

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

price multiple
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate
Other investments
2022

Equities and similar securities  922   92   ( 92)

Investment Funds(1) 2 112   211   ( 211)
Interest-bearing investments  543   ( 22)   22

Investment in joint ventures(2)  471   47   ( 47)
Total 3 505   350   ( 350)   543   ( 22)   22

2021
Equities and similar securities 2 250   225   ( 225)

Investment Funds(1)  581   58   ( 58)
Interest-bearing investments  550   64   ( 64)

Investment in joint ventures(2)  444   44   ( 44)
Total 3 275   327   ( 327)   550   64   ( 64)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Group
Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

value

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

value

2022
Term finance 1 342   134   ( 134)

Total liabilities 1 342   134   ( 134)

2021
Term finance 1 480   148   ( 148)

Total liabilities 1 480   148   ( 148)

⁽¹⁾

⁽²⁾

Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on full valuation.

Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate. The valuation methodology applied to the underlying
investment changed from a discounted cash flows based methodology to an earnings multiple methodology.

132132

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

34 Fair value disclosures (continued)
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
Company
Assets

R million
Carrying

amount ⁽¹⁾

Effect of a 10%
increase in

risk
adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount ⁽¹⁾

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate
Properties
2022

Cashflow risk adjustments -   -   -
Base rate 8 715   87   ( 87)
Capitalisation 8 715   ( 403)   493

2021
Cashflow risk adjustments 7 801   ( 780)   780
Base rate 7 801   ( 341)   368
Capitalisation 7 801   ( 403)   493

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Company
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

multiple

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

multiple
Carrying

amount ⁽³⁾

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate

Other investments
2022

Equities and similar securities ⁽⁴⁾  664   66   ( 66)
Interest bearing investments  953   95   ( 95)   483   ( 28)   28
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures
and associates ⁽²⁾

107,965   1 177   (1 177)
Investment funds ⁽⁴⁾ 2 258   226   ( 226)

Total 3 875   387   ( 387)   108 448   1 149   (1 149)

2021
Equities and similar securities 1 732   173   ( 173)
Interest bearing investments  444   44   ( 44)   490   ( 31)   31
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures
and associates ⁽²⁾ -   -   -   106 031   (5 965)   8 226
Investment funds  563   56   ( 56)

Total 2 739   273   ( 273)   106 521   (5 996)   8 257

⁽¹⁾

⁽²⁾

⁽³⁾

⁽⁴⁾

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

value

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

value
2022

Loans from subsidiaries 31 229   3 123   (3 123)
Total liabilities 31 229   3 123   (3 123)

2021
Loans from subsidiaries 31 479   3 148   (3 148)

Total liabilities 31 479   3 148   (3 148)

Investment properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs.

Subsidiaries that conduct life insurance business are valued at embedded value plus a multiple of VNB and other subsidiaries are valued at DCF. Sensitivities for life insurance
subsidiaries have been calculated as a 1% increase/decrease of the rate that is used to discount the value of in-force business. The valuation methodology for certain joint ventures
changed from a discounted cash flow based methodology to an earnings multiple methodology.